
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Gursharan Mand 
Councillor Jagjit Singh 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 
2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Monday 28 October 2024  

 Contact: Anisha Teji  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 

 
Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information                                 7 – 14  

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

6   140 Linden Avenue  
 
 78323/APP/2024/968 
 
 

Eastcote 
 

Erection of 2no. semi-detached 

dwellings including habitable 

accommodation within the roof 

space and one basement with 

associated parking and amenity 

space, following the demolition of 

existing bungalow. 

 

Recommendation: Approval 

15 – 70 
 
202 – 209  

 
Applications without a Petition 

 

7   3 The Square, 
Furzeground Way  
 

 
57328/APP/2024/345 
 
 

Hayes 
Town 
 

Change of use of existing office 

building (Use Class E) to a post-

operative care facility (Use Class 

C2), including external works to 

the building, landscaping, parking, 

and all associated works. 

 

Recommendation: Approve + 
Sec 106 

71 – 108 
 
210 – 235  



 

8   Barr Lodge 1-16  
 
8948/APP/2024/1666 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

The replacement of existing 

windows and doors with new 

UPVC windows, fire rated 

windows and timber door 

 

Recommendation: Approval 

109 – 122 
 
236 – 243  

9   59 Boniface Road  
 
78960/APP/2024/2107 
 
 

Ickenham 
& South 
Harefield 
 

Conversion of existing refuse 

storage area to provide disabled 

access to 1st floor flat with 

amendments to fenestration and 

provision of bin stores 

 

Recommendation: Approval 

123 – 140 
 
244 – 248  

10   Harefield Academy 
  
17709/APP/2024/1802 
 
 

Harefield 
Village 
 

Erection of a substation 

 

Recommendation: Approval 

141 – 160 
 
249 – 255  
 
 

 
Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices                                161 - 200 

 
Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee                                                201 – 256  

 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2 October 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Keith Burrows, 
Roy Chamdal, Elizabeth Garelick, Gursharan Mand and Jagjit Singh 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chris Brady – Planning Team Leader 
Natalie Fairclough– Legal Advisor 
Jimmy Walsh – Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (C&S)  
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Richard Michalski – Highways Engineer  
  
 

32.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
  
 

33.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Gursharan Mand declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 8: 152-154 
Uxbridge Road (4482/APP/2022/213) as the proposed development was opposite his 
home. He did not vote on the item and left the room during the discussion on the item. 
 

34.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 5 September 2024  be 
approved.   
 

35.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

36.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was conIt was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. firmed that all items 
would be heard in Part I.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

37.     19 BEACON CLOSE - 17969/APP/2024/845  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of two pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings to provide 2 x 3-bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2-bedroom dwellings plus 
associated hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Officers introduced the application, took Members through the plans and made a 
recommendation for approval. 
 
A petitioner in objection of the application submitted a written representation for the 
Committee’s consideration. This was circulated to Members prior to the meeting. It was 
noted that this was the third application for the proposed development, with the first two 
being refused for multiple reasons. The current application, submitted in April 2024, 
proposed reducing the development from four three-bedroom houses to two pairs of 
semi-detached houses. However, it was proposed that the development still constituted 
overdevelopment, increasing the number of families from one to four, which would lead 
to increased traffic, parking issues and pressure on the drainage system. It was 
highlighted that the design of the new buildings was inconsistent with the existing street 
scene. Additionally, the development would add 8-10 cars, exacerbating traffic and 
safety concerns. The petitioner requested that if the application was to be approved, 
strict conditions on working hours during demolition and construction should be 
enforced to minimise disruption. It was emphasised that Beacon Close was a quiet 
residential street and the proposed development would significantly disrupt local 
residents. The Committee was asked to refuse the application or at the very least 
impose stronger conditions.  
 
A nominated speaker on behalf of the application addressed the Committee and noted 
that this application had officer support. Members heard that the report was extensive, 
thorough and comprehensive and took account of both local and national policies. The 
parking provided on the site was at maximum level and the applicant was willing to 
enter a legal agreement to restrict further parking. The proposed development was in 
an area where there were mixed property sizes.  
 
Although Members empathised with the concerns raised by the petitioner, it was noted 
that the applicant had worked with officers to evolve the scheme doing their best to 
restrict overdevelopment.   
 
In terms of construction management and the possibility of entering a future parking 
management scheme in the future, it was explained that properties restricted from 
parking permits were in a database and any requests would be rejected to avoid 
breaching the local plan’s maximum car parking standards. It was confirmed that a 
constructions logistics plan had been secured by a condition, not just an informative.  
 
During Member discussions it was noted that  tandem parking was two parking spaces 
arranged one behind the other. This setup could cause issues if the spaces were 
shared by different properties but it was acceptable if both spaces served the same 
property. It was also noted that the proposed development was within a 10-minute walk 
of Uxbridge town centre, reducing the need for additional parking. 
 
The officers’ recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
were six votes in favour and one abstention.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  

Page 2



  

 

38.     39 PARKFIELD ROAD - 24825/APP/2023/81  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Erection of a replacement dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the application, highlighted the information in the addendum and 
took Members through the plans. A recommendation for approval was made.  
 
A petitioner in objection of the application addressed the Committee and referred to 
photographs that were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. Concerns were 
raised about the planning application, stating that it would be detrimental to other 
residents due to increased car movements and noise. It was submitted that the 
neighbourhood was not suitable for commercial property development. The importance 
of preserving the 1930s bungalows, which were suitable for elderly and frail residents 
and the need for high daylight factors in housing for elderly was emphasised. The 
petitioner highlighted issues with the overshadowing of neighbouring properties, 
reducing visibility and sunlight. It was submitted that the proposed development would 
cause a cold, gloomy, and damp environment. Concerns were also raised about the 
lack of privacy due to the height of the proposed development and the impact on 
neighbouring properties front and back gardens. The Committee was urged to insist on 
higher standards for developments and to consider the full impact of the proposal. The 
importance of protecting the neighbourhood and preserving the existing housing stock 
was emphasised.  
 
The agent for the application addressed the Committee and outlined the proposal. It 
was submitted
[...]
ssions it was noted that the daylight and sun assessment had 
been independently scrutinised, and the standards had been met in full including the 45 
degree test on both the front and rear windows. Officers also provided clarification on 
the number of bedrooms and the location of the two kitchens.  
 
It was agreed that if a future application for change of use to a HMO and hotel were to 
be made by the applicant, then using the Chair's authority this would be considered at 
a full Committee meeting. 
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
were six votes in favour and one against.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 
 

39.     152-154 UXBRIDGE ROAD - 4482/APP/2022/213  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Erection of three storey mixed use retail and 9 residential apartments with 
ancillary parking, amendments to dropped kerbs, refuse and bicycle storage, 
following the demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Officers introduced the application, highlighted the information in the addendum and 
took Members through the plans. A recommendation for approval was made.  
 
Neither the petitioner nor applicant addressed the Committee.  
 
Concerns were raised about traffic congestion and the availability of parking. Officers 
provided further information on the highway impact, stating that the development 
provided nine car parking spaces in a sustainable area with significant local 
infrastructure. It was confirmed that the development would be air quality positive. 
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
were five votes in favour and one abstention.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation  
 

40.     YEADING INFANT SCHOOL - 17997/APP/2024/1610  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Installation of solar panels on the school roofs. 

 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

41.     PINKWELL PRIMARY - 11242/APP/2024/1302  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Replacement of the existing timber fence with 3.0m high V mesh security 
fencing. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  

Page 4



  

 

 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

42.     LBH CENTRAL DEPOT - 4501/APP/2024/1618  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Installation of an acoustic wall around service yard. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Democratic Services on 01895 277655 or 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the 
Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning 

Committee Report 

Part 1: 

 

 Standard Information for 

Members - Applicable to All 

Applications on the Agenda 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Annex



2 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

Contents 

 

Section 
Ref. 
 

Content Page 

 
1. Statutory Planning and Human Rights Considerations 

1.1 Development Plan 3 

1.2 Equality Act 3 

1.3 Human Rights 4 

1.4 Development in Conservation Areas 4 

1.5 Development Affecting Listed Buildings 5 

 
2. Other Relevant Information for Members 

2.1 Five Year Housing Land Supply  5 

2.2 Planning Appeals / Risk of Cos
[...]
 Emilie Bateman                            78323/APP/2024/968  

 
Date 
Application 
Valid: 

12.06.2024 Statutory / 
Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

08.11.24 

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward: Eastcote 

 
 
Applicant: Mr B Berisha 

 
Site Address: 140 Linden Avenue, Ruislip 

  
Proposal: Erection of 2 No. semi-detached dwellings 

including habitable accommodation within the 
roof space and one basement with associated 
parking and amenity space, following the 
demolition of existing bungalow.  
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 3 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Petition received) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th November 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 
 
 
 

 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing bungalow and the

erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings to provide 1 x 3-bedroom 
dwelling and 1 x 4-bedroom dwelling, including associated hard and soft 
landscaping. 

  
1.2 During the course of the assessment, the plans have been revised with the initial 

two detached dwellings being replaced by two semi-detached dwellings which 
would be set in from both side boundaries. This would ensure that the 
development sits comfortably within the context of the wider street. It is considered 
that the proposed dwellings would not cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. The overall siting, scale, bulk, height and design of both 
properties would be in line with the prevailing street character which comprises a 
mixture of detached two storey dwellings and single storey bungalows, with a 
mixture of architectural styles. Condition 4 has also been included to secure the 
finer detail of the materials.  

  
1.
[...]
alow from the road. 

  
2.2 The street scene on Linden Avenue is a mix of single and double storey detached 

dwellings, with no prevalent architectural style. The dwellings are set back from 
the highway with off street parking. The two dwellings to the north of the bungalow
on the opposite side of the road, Numbers 177 and 179 Linden Avenue, have dual-
pitched roofs with gabled side ends. One benefits from a large flat roofed rear 
dormer. Number 138 and 138A located adjacent to the site to the southwest are 
new builds with hipped crown roofs. To the northeast is a pre-school and directly 
to the east, abutting the site boundary, is green space (Columbia Avenue Field) 
managed by Hillingdon Council.  

  
2.3 According to the Council's GIS, the site is within Flood Zone 1 and a Critical 

Drainage Area. The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 3 
(Moderate). The trees in the green space to the east are protected by Tree 
Preservation Order 327.  

  
 Figure 1: Location Plan (application site edged red) 
  
 

 

Page 17



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th November 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

  
 Figure 2: Photo of the Application Property from the street  
  
 

 
  
  
3 Proposal  
  
3.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 2no. semi-detached dwellings 

including habitable accommodation within the roof space and one with a 
basement. Alongside the associated works, parking and amenity space and 
demolition of existing bungalow. 

  
3.2 Revisions have been sought throughout the application process to reduce the 

height and mass of the proposed dwellings. In addition, revisions sought to 
address the over provision of car parking, protect adjacent trees and improve soft 
landscaping. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 18



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th November 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 Figure 3: Proposed Site Plan (please note  larger version of plan can be found 
in the Committ
[...]
re, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW upon 
appointment, by contacting Planning Services at planning@hillingdon.gov.uk. 

  
  

 

 
 

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Hillingdon Planning Committee  05.11.2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control  
Committee Report  Application Report 

 
 

    

Case Officer:  Alan Corcoran 57328/APP/2024/345 

 
Date Application 
Valid: 

08.03.24 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

31.10.24 

Application Type:  Full Ward: Hayes Town 
 
 
Applicant: F&C Commercial Property Holdings 

 
Site Address: 3 The Square, Furzeground Way, Stockley Park 

 
Proposal: Change of use of existing office building (Use Class E) to 

a post-operative care facility (Use Class C2), including 
external works to the building, landscaping, parking, and 
all associated works. 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to section 106 legal 
agreement and conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 1 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Major application recommended for 
approval) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Hillingdon Planning Committee  05.11.2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

Summary of Recommendation: 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to the completion of a satisfactory section 
106 legal agreement to secure the heads of terms set out below, and subject to 
the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Section 106 Heads of Terms are as follows: 
 
1. Air Quality Mitigation contribution of £271,320. 
2. A Healthy Streets/Active Travel Zone contribution of £105,720.  
3. Cycle Hire Contribution of £21,000.  
4. Carbon Offset contribution of £359,100. 
5. Energy performance monitoring (be seen).  
6. An Em
[...]
gov.uk.

  

 

 
 

Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th November 2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control  
Committee Report Part 2  Application Report 

 
    
    
Case Officer:  Emilie Bateman 78960/APP/2024/2107 

 
Date 
Application 
Valid: 

05.08.24 Statutory / 
Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

08.11.24 

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward: Ickenham & South 
Harefield 

 
 
Applicant: Hillingdon Council 

 
Site Address: 59 Boniface Road 

 
Proposal: Conversion of existing refuse storage area to 

provide disabled access to 1st Floor Flat with 
amendments to fenestration and provision of bin 
stores.  
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 6 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (the Council is the Applicant) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th November 2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 
 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 The application site is located on Boniface Road and forms part of The Buntings 

sheltered housing scheme. 
  
1.2 The scheme proposes the relocation of the front door to flat No.59 to the front 

elevation, which currently serves as a refuse storage area. The purpose of this 
alteration is to provide disabled access and facilitate the implementation of a stair 
lift. The stairlift and revised access arrangements is essential for a current resident 
with a disability. Due to the nature of the disability, the 
Therapy Team have recommended a curve track stairlift which requires more 
space for manoeuvring. The current landing requires adaptation to facilitate this 
stairlift and as such, sufficient justifi
[...]
tate sustainable development and address 

issues relating to congestion and amenity. The Council may agree to vary these 

requirements when:  

i) the variance would not lead to a deleterious impact on street parking provision, 

congestion or local amenity; and/or  

ii) a transport appraisal and travel plan has been approved and parking provision is 

in accordance with its recommendations.  

 

B) All car parks provided for new development will be required to contain 

conveniently located reserved spaces for wheelchair users and those with restricted 

mobility in accordance with the Council’s Accessible Hillingdon SPD. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 201

Agenda Annex



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	 Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information
	6 140 Linden Avenue - 78323/APP/2024/968
	7 3 The Square, Furzeground Way - 57328/APP/2024/345
	8 Barr Lodge 1-16 - 8948/APP/2024/1666
	9 59 Boniface Road - 78960/APP/2024/2107
	10 Harefield Academy - 17709/APP/2024/1802
	 Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices
	 Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 November 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Roy Chamdal, 
Elizabeth Garelick, Gursharan Mand, Jagjit Singh and Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natalie Fairclough– Legal Advisor 
Jimmy Walsh – Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (C&S)  
Katie Crosbie – Area Planning Service Manager (North)  
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Alan Tilly – Transport & Aviation Team Manager 
Alan Corcoran – Deputy Planning Team Leader  
 

43.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows with Councillor 
Ahmad – Wallana substituting.  
 

44.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

45.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 2 October 2024 be approved.   
 

46.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

47.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 
 

48.     140 LINDEN AVENUE - 78323/APP/2024/968  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of 2no. semi-detached dwellings including habitable accommodation 
within the roof space and one basement with associated parking and amenity 
space, following the demolition of existing bungalow. 
 



  

 

Officers introduced the application, took Members through the plans and made a 
recommendation for approval. 
 
A petitioner in objection of the application submitted a written representation for the 
Committee’s consideration. This was circulated to Members prior to the meeting. The 
objection outlined concerns relating to privacy, light, drainage, road conditions, the 
character of the neighbourhood, overshadowing and rooflines and the basement 
construction. In terms of privacy and drainage concerns, it was submitted that the 
proposed loft dormers would compromise the privacy of neighbouring properties, and 
the application lacked a comprehensive drainage plan, risking exacerbation of existing 
flooding issues. The construction could damage the sand and pebble private road 
maintained by residents. Due to the road's narrow width, large construction vehicles 
would likely encroach on residents' driveways, impeding access to their homes. 
Additionally, as there was no footpath, residents currently used the road for pedestrian 
access, which raised safety concerns during construction. It was noted that the 
proposed development of semi-detached houses disrupted the uniformity of the area, 
leading to overdevelopment.  The objection also highlighted the absence of a geo-
technical survey, questionable biodiversity metrics and the need for several additional 
documents and plans to be reviewed before approval. It was noted that a number of 
documents were requested for the development at another residential property on the 
road and the same process should be applied to the development in question to 
safeguard community interests.  
 
The agent for the development addressed the Committee and noted that this 
application had officer support. Members heard that the development at 138 Linden 
Avenue involved demolishing the existing structure and replacing it with two new 
houses. One of these houses was intended to be the applicant’s permanent home. 
Initial plans included two detached houses, but due to the presence of mature trees 
and their root protection areas, the design was revised to two semi-detached properties 
with basements away from the trees. It was noted that several revisions had been 
made to address objections, including reducing the size of extensions and ensuring the 
design aligned with the surrounding properties. The tree officer's concerns were 
addressed by reducing the width of the eastern property and maintaining drainage in 
the same position at the existing bungalow. The foundation would also use a 
contiguous pile system to avoid impacting neighbouring properties.  
 
Although Members empathised with the concerns raised by the petitioner, it was noted 
that the applicant had worked with officers to evolve the scheme. The street scene was 
very varied and a precedent had been set. Members queried the basement, noting that 
basements were uncommon. Further clarification was sought on whether the 
necessary checks had been conducted to ensure that the basement, which lacked 
natural light, would not be used as a bedroom in the future.  
 
Members were advised that a basement impact assessment had been undertaken 
during the processing of the application. It was confirmed that a basement impact 
assessment was conducted by a geotechnical engineer and reviewed by an 
environmental manager specialising in flooding. The assessment was deemed 
satisfactory. The basement was intended to be an ancillary hobby room associated 
with the main dwelling, and there were no windows due to policy restrictions. It was 
mentioned that if the basement were to be used as a bedroom, this could potentially be 
investigated as a change of use 
 
In terms of construction management plan, Members requested that timings be 



  

 

specified as part of the plan to minimise disruption to local residents.  
 
The officers’ recommendation with the amendment to the construction management 
plan was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was unanimously agreed.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 

49.     3 THE SQUARE, FURZEGROUND WAY - 57328/APP/2024/345  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Change of use of existing office building (Use Class E) to a post-operative care 
facility (Use Class C2), including external works to the building, landscaping, 
parking, and all associated works. 
 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval and section 106 was made.  
 
The Committee welcomed the replacement of the hard standing surface with 
vegetation and noted that there had been no objections to the development in terms of 
noise pollution.  Members were advised that an air quality mitigation contribution had 
been secured in the section 106 agreement.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application and section 106 be approved as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

50.     BARR LODGE 1-16 - 8948/APP/2024/1666  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The replacement of existing windows and doors with new UPVC windows, fire 
rated windows and timber door.  
 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval was made.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 

51.     59 BONIFACE ROAD - 78960/APP/2024/2107  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Conversion of existing refuse storage area to provide disabled access to 1st 
floor flat with amendments to fenestration and provision of bin stores 
 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval was made.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 



  

 

52.     HAREFIELD ACADEMY - 17709/APP/2024/1802  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Erection of a substation 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.51 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hillilngdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 


